

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

de.

 \overline{a}_{i}

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA : I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

PART OF FAIRFIELD SET OFF.

Corporate name.

Powers, privi-leges, and purposes of incorporation.

First meeting---how called.

Clergymen of all denominations may become mombers.

Powers granted annulled.

Boundaries.

with, Sewall Tenney, their associates and successors, bo and hereby are constituted a corporation by the name of the Clerical Library Society of Cumberland, York and Oxford, and by that name shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at law, to have and to use a common seal, to take and hold books, maps and manuscripts, and to give, grant, bargain and sell the same, and to make and execute bylaws for the management of their concerns, not repugnant to the laws of this State; and generally to have and to exercise all the powers and privileges of similar corporations.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation may be called by notice from any three of the above named persons in one of the Portland newspapers; and any Clergyman of any religious denomination shall have the liberty of becoming a member of said corporation by the purchase of any share in said library-or by paying the usual fee of membership. And any book presented by any member of said Society shall be received into said Library.

Be it further enacted, That the powers grant-**Sect. 3.** may be enlarged or ed by this Act, may be enlarged, restricted or annulled at the pleasure of the Legislature.

CHAPTER 454.

AN ACT to annex part of the town of Fairfield to the town of Norridgewock.

Approved February 21, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-Sect. 1. resentatives, in Legislature assembled, That all that part of the town of Fairfield in the County of Somerset, which is included within the following boundaries, to wit : Beginning at the intersection of the Southerly line of great lot E. Two and the South line of the town of Norridgewock, thence running Easterly on said Southerly line of said lot E. Two to the South East corner of lot numbered tenthence running Northerly along the Easterly line of said lot numbered ten to the South line of town of Norridgewock, be and hereby is set off from the town of Fairfield aforesaid, and annexed to the town of Norridgewock in said County-And the inhabitants thereof shall there ex- Inhabitants to ercise and enjoy all the rights and privileges, and be rights, &c. as subject to all the duties and requisitions of the other in-those of Nor-ridgewock. habitants of the said town of Norridgewock-Provided Provise. however, that the inhabitants of Fairfield thus set off shall be holden to pay all taxes legally assessed upon them in the town of Fairfield prior to the passage of this Act.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any persons, who Paupers residnow are or may hereafter become chargeable as paupers, ing in said tershall be considered as having their settlement in the town ritory to gain a settlement in of Norridgewock, who now have their residence and set- Norridgewock. tlement on the territory set off.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That six Polls, and the Valuation of the sum of Five Hundred Dollars be and the same hereby are field altered. taken from the State valuation of the town of Fairfield and set to the valuation of the town of Norridgewock.

CHAPTER 455.

AN ACT to incorporate the Portland, Scarborough and Phipsburgh Mining Company.

Approved February 21, 1834.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That William Coolidge, Persons Henry Moore, Rufus Horton, Junior, Moses J. Plummer, incorporated. Bradbury Dearborn, Charles M. Davis, James Smith, George Knight Junior, Stephen B. Chase, Charles H. Smith, Edward Waite, George Coe, Henry R. Stickney, John B. Cross and Horace Waid, with their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are incorporated into a company, by the name of the Portland, Scarborough and Corpora'e name Phipsburgh Mining Company; for the purpose of digging incorporation.

679